## Lindsay Koskiniemi

From: Thornton, Leigh <lathornton@STPEGS.COM>

**Sent:** Monday, March 11, 2024 7:00 AM

To: Lindsay Koskiniemi
Subject: RE: Letter of Intent

Yes, but I have no time to set it up-I need help with that. I am working very long hours this week. The only time I have available to meet in person or by zoom is Friday morning. I would suggest you set up a zoom call for the others to be considerate of their schedules. If you could, please reach out to them-I know they are anxious to hear from the city.

Ronnie Stewart 979-264-5557 Construction Steve Linder 979-482-0613 Ac/heating Bob Kotrla 979-201-3809 Electrical Tom Bailey 979-481-2985

Leigh Ann Thornton Emergency Preparedness Cell- (979) 665-6610



From: Lindsay Koskiniemi <citymanager@sweenytx.gov>

Sent: Friday, March 8, 2024 9:06 PM

To: Thornton, Leigh < lathornton@STPEGS.COM>

Subject: Re: Letter of Intent

**Caution:** This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening attachments. When in doubt, contact the Technical Assistance Center at 361-972-7000 or x7000.

Great to hear. Would it be possible to conduct a meeting with all in kind promised vendors ahead of the council meeting?

#### Get Outlook for iOS

From: Thornton, Leigh < lathornton@STPEGS.COM>

Sent: Friday, March 8, 2024 7:20:50 PM

To: Lindsay Koskiniemi < citymanager@sweenytx.gov >

Subject: Re: Letter of Intent

He is such a pleasure to work with- he definitely will be able to help with all of that! Tommy Bailey and Ronnie Stewart and Bob Kotrla will get me their letters this weekend.

#### Get Outlook for iOS

From: Lindsay Koskiniemi <citymanager@sweenytx.gov>

Sent: Friday, March 8, 2024 7:18:50 PM

To: Thornton, Leigh < lathornton@STPEGS.COM>

Subject: Re: Letter of Intent

**Caution:** This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening attachments. When in doubt, contact the Technical Assistance Center at 361-972-7000 or x7000.

Thank you. As we get closer to designing the building, I would be interested in knowing his recommendation for affordable HVAC units with solid warranties and if any of his vendors participate in state approved procurement cooperatives such as BuyBoard, TIPS, ChoicePartners, etc.

#### Get Outlook for iOS

From: Thornton, Leigh < <a href="mailto:lathornton@STPEGS.COM">lathornton@STPEGS.COM</a>>

Sent: Friday, March 8, 2024 7:16:07 PM

To: Lindsay Koskiniemi <citymanager@sweenytx.gov>

Subject: Re: Letter of Intent

That is correct- just labor. He will be able to get the equipment at cost.

#### Get Outlook for iOS

From: Lindsay Koskiniemi <citymanager@sweenytx.gov>

**Sent:** Friday, March 8, 2024 7:15:05 PM

**To:** Thornton, Leigh < <a href="mailto:lathornton@STPEGS.COM">lathornton@STPEGS.COM</a>>

Subject: Re: Letter of Intent

**Caution:** This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening attachments. When in doubt, contact the Technical Assistance Center at 361-972-7000 or x7000.

#### This is great LA!

Just so I understand, Mr. Linder's contribution of services includes labor only and not the contribution of HVAC unit(s).

Thanks,

LK

### Get Outlook for iOS

From: Thornton, Leigh < lathornton@STPEGS.COM>

Sent: Friday, March 8, 2024 4:59:29 PM

To: Lindsay Koskiniemi < citymanager@sweenytx.gov>

**Subject:** Fwd: Letter of Intent

From: STEVE LINDER < slinder001@comcast.net>

Sent: Friday, March 8, 2024 4:51:54 PM

To: Thornton, Leigh < lathornton@STPEGS.COM>

**Subject:** Letter of Intent

**Caution:** This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening attachments. When in doubt, contact the Technical Assistance Center at 361-972-7000 or x7000.

# Dear City of Sweeny,

This letter is to confirm my intent and commitment to offer my services for the new animal shelter for the City of Sweeny. I am committed to providing my services and donating labor for the installation of the HVAC system at no cost to the City of Sweeny. The time frame on the completion of the new animal shelter and my donation of services will be 12-18 months.

Please let me what steps are needed to move forward in order to achieve completion of this project.

Sincerely, S.L. Linder AC & Heat TACLB 018871 979-297-7435